Agreement and no party to the Subscription Agreement shall have any right to damages or
reimbursement for any cost and expenses that it may have incurred in connection with or
arising out of the Subscription Agreement or the failure to complete the Subscription, save
for any antecedent breaches thereof.

Completion

Completion of the Subscription Agreement will take place on a date no later than five (5)
Business Days after the fulfillment (or waiver, as the case may be) of the conditions referred
to above. The Company shall issue the relevant Subscription Shares to the Subscriber on the
completion date of the Subscription.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription (assuming no further change in the
Company’s issued share capital from the date of this announcement up to completion of the
Subscription) are as follows:

Shareholders

Existing shareholding
structure as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding structure
immediately upon completion

of the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Directors & substantial
Shareholders

Mr. Fan Shaozhou (Note 1) 207,599,150 34.95 207,599,150 29.12
Mr. Chen Li (Note 2) 19,350,000 3.26 19,350,000 2.72
Mr. Peng Weizhou (Note 3) 18,561,066 3.12 18,561,066 2.60
Mr. Deng Guanghui 8,100,000 1.36 8,100,000 1.14
Mr. Wan Neng 4,500,000 0.76 4,500,000 0.63

Public Shareholders
Subscriber — — 118,800,000 16.67
Public Shareholders 335,889,784 56.55 335,889,784 47.12

Total 594,000,000 100.00 712,800,000 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Mr. Fan Shaozhou directly holds 32,482,000 Shares. Fanshaozhou Holdings Limited is indirectly
wholly-owned by CMB Wing Lung (Trustee) Limited, the Trustee of Modest Faith Trust (the “Fan
Family Trust”). The Fan Family Trust is a discretionary family trust established by Mr. Fan Shaozhou
and for the benefit of himself. Fanshaozhou Holdings Limited directly holds 175,117,150 Shares.

(2)	 Chenli Holdings Limited is indirectly wholly-owned by CMB Wing Lung (Trustee) Limited, the
Trustee of Legend Trust (the “Chen Family Trust”). The Chen Family Trust is a discretionary family